
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 6 March 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 19 March 2015, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

David Fawcett, Church of England (Chairman) 
Anne Andrews, Church of England 
John Baildam, The Free Churches 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ken Blanton, The Free Churches 
Councillor Andy Blatchford, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ben Britton, NASUWT 
Councillor Will Davison, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Carol Nicholls, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Mr Christopher Smith, The Free Churches 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Councillor Clifton Thompson, Bracknell Forest Council 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Thursday 19 March 2015, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 13 November 2015. 
 

1 - 4 

3. Matters Arising   

4. SACRE - Budget 2015/16   

 To note the SACRE budget for 2015/16. 
 

 

5. Lord Nash's Letter to SACREs   

 To consider Lord Nash’s letter to SACREs, the response to the letter 
from NASACRE and how this SACRE may wish to respond.  
 

5 - 8 

6. Collective Worship Survey - Replies and Analysis   

 To consider the responses to the Collective Worship survey. 
 

9 - 20 

7. SACRE Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit   

 To undertake an ongoing review of SACRE using the self-evaluation 
document.  At this meeting, it is proposed to address Collective 
Worship. 
 

21 - 50 

8. RE Subject Leader Training - 10 March 2015   

 To receive feedback from Anne Andrews on the RE Subject Leader 
training taking place on 10 March 2015. 
 

 

9. SACRE Development Plan for 2013-15   

 To review the SACRE Development Plan. 
 

51 - 54 



 

 

 

10. Developing a Strategy for Regional Support for RE - Regional 
Expression of Interest  

 

 To consider the expression of interest for developing a strategy for 
regional support for RE, 
 

55 - 60 

11. Meetings of SACRE Chairs   

 To receive feedback from the meetings of SACRE chairs. 
 

61 - 62 

12. Joint SACREs Conference   

 To consider a proposal for a joint SACREs conference in June 2015. 
 

 

13. NASACRE - SACRE Briefing 7   

 To consider any issues for NASACRE’s latest briefing which is 
attached. 
 

63 - 72 

14. Dates of Future Meetings and Forward Plan   

 Further meetings of SACRE are scheduled at 5pm on 9 July and 12 
November 2015. 
 
SACRE is asked to consider what items should be prepared and 
discussed at the next meeting on 9 July and, in the longer term, at the 
meeting on 12 November 2015. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
13 NOVEMBER 2014 
5.00  - 6.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
David Fawcett, Church of England (Chairman) 
Anne Andrews, Church of England 
Councillor Andy Blatchford, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ben Britton, NASUWT 
Councillor Will Davison, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Carol Nicholls, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
 
In Attendance: 
Chris Salt, School Adviser, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
John Baildam, The Free Churches 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ken Blanton, The Free Churches 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Mr Christopher Smith, The Free Churches 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Councillor Clifton Thompson, Bracknell Forest Council 
Ms Jo Fageant, Oxford Diocese 
 

44. Election of Chairman  

Following nomination by Councillor Blatchford and seconding by Councillor Davison, 
David Fawcett was elected as Chairman. 

45. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

Following nomination by David Fawcett and seconding by Councillor Blatchford, 
Madeline Diver was elected as Vice-Chairman. 

46. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting.  Apologies received were noted. 

47. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to Minute 38 being amended to read Neasden 
Temple in place of Neesdan Temple. 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

48. Matters Arising  

Minute 39 – It was clarified that the Religious Education Quality Mark only applied to 
secondary schools. 
 
Minute 41 – It was reported that Jo Fageant would be contacting representatives to 
arrange a meeting for the working group that would be looking at a pan-Berkshire 
SACRE shortly. 

49. Collective Worship Survey  

The Chairman reported on a proposal to send
[...]
 RE needed 
to be improved.  Support was expressed for this idea, although it was noted that the 
syllabus was skills based and set concepts and ideas rather than specific content, so 
it was likely that there would be differences in children’s knowledge.  Ben explained 
that he was exploring the idea of a ‘transition pack’ for primary schools to use, but 
when he had contacted schools for their views he had only received one reply.  Anne 
Andrews reported that she would be able to provide him with the contact details for 
Sandy Lane Primary School. 
 

(Action: Anne Andrews) 
 
Chris Salt reported that he had been contacted by College Hall requesting 
confirmation of how the syllabus could be incorporated into their planning.  Chris 
explained that the school did not currently have formal RE lessons but had a strong 

2



 

 

PSCHE element, and they were including faith within this.  The school had proposed 
to hold ‘RE days’ in place of a weekly timetabled session.  Anne Andrews confirmed 
that this would still meet the needs of the syllabus, and that they key to doing this was 
to ensure that pupils had the opportunity to debate the questions set out in the 
syllabus. 
 
Chris Salt tabled GCSE grade summaries for secondary schools in Bracknell Forest 
from June 2014.  It was noted that short courses were not included in the statistics.  It 
was also noted that Edgbarrow School had achieved excellent results, with 60% of 
pupils achieving an A* grade.  

51. Any Other Business  

(a) SACRE Annual Report and Newsletter 
 
The meeting considered the SACRE Annual Report for 2013-2014.  It was noted that 
there were a number of amendments needed to the membership list, as follows: 

 Addition of Cathy Hatfield as a co-opted member; 

 Cllr Gareth Barnard had attended two meetings rather than one as listed; 

 Ken Blanton was listed as attending one meeting but it was reported that he had 
not attended any during 2013-2014; 

 Madeline Diver was listed as Madeline Driver. 
Anne Andrews reported that she would pass these amendments on to Jo Fageant as 
report author. 
 
It was noted that Rabbi Zvi Solomon had not been able to attend any meetings, and 
suggested that the Chairman approach him to ask him to nominate an alternative 
representative if he was not able to attend.  Carol Nicholls reported that she would be 
retiring after the next meeting and she had requested that the Diocese appoint an 
alternative representative. 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks for the full and informative report. 
 
(b) Interfaith Week 
 
Madeline Diver reported that Interfaith Week fell in the week following the meeting.  
The Faith and Belief Forum would be holding an event to consider spirituality across 
different groups, and this would be held on Thursday 20 November at 
Easthampstead Baptist Church at 7.00pm. 
 
(c) Support from Oxford Diocese 
 
Anne Andrews reported that SACRE needed to consider whether to continue buying 
in to professional services from Oxford Diocese. This was agreed. 
 

(Action: Chris Salt) 
 

(d) NASACRE 
 
Anne Andrews reported that the SACRE was part of the National Association of 
SACREs (NASACRE), and members should have received a password to access the 
website.  Some members had not received the password so it was requested that the 
clerk circulate this. 
 
The website included a toolkit for self-evaluation consisting of five comprehensive 
questions.  It was proposed that members of SACRE consider the first of these 

3



 

 

questions, on collective worship, in advance of the next meeting so that it could be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

(Action: Priya Patel and All). 

52. Dates of Future Meetings  

The proposed meeting dates for 2015 were as follows: 
 
19 March 2015 
9 July 2015 
12 November 2015 
 

4



 
 

Lord Nash 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Schools 

 

Sanctuary Buildings   Great Smith Street   Westminster   London   SW1P 3BT 
tel: 0370 000 2288   www.education.gov.uk/h
[...]
 Fawcett 
Chair of Bracknell Forest SACRE  
 

9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:david.j.Fawcett@btinternet.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Evaluation of the responses to the Collective Worship Survey 

Responses were received from 5 church schools (1 secondary, 4 primary schools) and from 8 

community schools (1 infant, 6 primary schools & 1 secondary). The responses from church schools 

have not been analysed, as these do not fall under the remit of the SACRE. 

What is the legal position of CW?  

Community schools: 
These are the schools for which the SACRE has responsibility and the current legislative framework 
was originally set out in the 1988 Education Reform Act.  Summarised the main points are as follows: 
 
There must be a daily act of worship for every pupil.  This can be at any time of the day in any normal 
school grouping.  It is the headteacher’s responsibility, after consultation with the governing body to 
ensure this happens.  Collective worship is distinct from assembly which can be a gathering for a 
wide variety of reasons. 
The majority of worship must be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character, meaning it 
should reflect the broad traditions of Christian belief.  It can contain non-Christian elements. 
Worship must be appropriate to the ages, aptitudes and family backgrounds of the pupils.  Worship 
must not be denominational. 
The basic requirement is that there should be an act of collective worship for all registered pupils 
every school day. (ERA 6.1) There are only two exceptions to this: parents have the right to withdraw 
their child(ren) from all or parts of collective worship and pupils in school sixth forms are permitted to 
decide for themselves whether to attend or not. 
None of this legislation applies to special schools.  
 

Given the above statement and reading the responses, it would appear that many schools are not 

complying fully with the legal requirements. 

Summary of responses: 

Most of the school
[...]
 quality.   It must also consider applications from head teachers in community schools 
that the requirement for collective worship to be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character be disapplied for some or all of the 
pupils in that school.   SACRE „determines‟ the appropriateness of that application and grants a „determination‟ to those schools where 
the application is judged to be in the best interests of the pupils.  All pupils in schools with determinations continue to have an entitlement 
to daily collective worship.  
 
Collective worship can be a rich and rewarding element of the curriculum as a whole.  SACREs have the opportunity to enhance the 
quality of collective worship by appropriate guidance and support.

35



Key Area: 3a – Supporting pupil entitlement 
What strategies are in place to enable the SACRE to support the delivery of pupil entitlement in the LA’s schools? 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

be unaware of the issues facing schools in providing collective worship. 
 
provide little advice or support towards fulfilling pupil entitlement to collective worship. 

 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

understand local issues of delivering pupil entitlement and of the challenges facing schools in providing 
collective worship. 
 
provide some advice in support of delivering pupil entitlement and would seek to ensure that schools had 
access to, and advice on, appropriate resourcing towards delivering collective worship. 

 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have a balanced and realistic overview of provision and its challenges across the LA. 
 
provide or arrange for systematic support and guidance for schools experiencing difficulty in delivering pupil 
entitlement. 
 
obtain feedback from schools to evaluate the impact of advice and support, and periodically reviews its 
strategies for supporting pupil entitlement. 

 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 

Key Area: 3b – Enhancing the quality of provision of collective worship 
How does SACRE seek to influence the quality of collective worship in the LA’s schools? 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

not be adequately supported for promoting quality of provision of collective worship.   
 
have agenda items about collective worship dominated by the issue of SACRE trying to find a mechanism 
for obtaining data. 
 
have little understanding of the nature and potential of collective worship and of what effective provision in 
each school might be. 
 

 

Established 
A SACRE with established 
practice would: 

have occasional agenda items on collective worship, with some insight into how collective worship is being 
delivered in the LA‟s schools. 
 
understand what effective provision is but members of the SACRE have little „hands-on‟ experience of 

 

36



collective worship in schools. 
 
promote in-service support for teachers with responsibility for collective worship, and provides advice on 
enhancing quality of provision. 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have a good overview of quality of provision across the LA, with information from the LA and from 
presentations by schools.  
 
have first-hand experience of collective worship in schools.  
 
disseminate good practice in consultation with schools and teachers, sponsors an ongoing programme of in-
service development, and assist schools in evaluating and enhancing the quality of their provision. 

 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
 

Key Area: 3c – Responding to requests for determinations 
How robust are SACRE’s procedures for responding to requests from schools for a determination? 

Developing 
A SACRE with developing 
practice would: 

have had little or no experience of any requests for a determination, and have given at most only minimal 
attention as to how it might respond to such a request. 
 
be found
[...]
l authority 
 
In addition, SACREs may: 
 
 Require their local authority to review the locally agreed syllabus 
 Decide to advise their local authority 
 Co-opt members who are not members of any of the four groups.  

 
The Guidance also makes it clear that SACREs can and should make a strong contribution to the promotion of community cohesion in 
schools and in the local community through their promotion of good quality RE and through their operation as a SACRE. 

48

http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/


 

 

 
Discussion date(s) 
 
 
      
 
      
 
      
 
      

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR 2013-2015 

 

Objective Action Timescale Success Criteria Cost Key Personnel 
Statutory obligations 

Produce an annual 
report on the work of 
the SACRE 

Using records and papers 
of meetings, write a 
report, on the work of the 
Bracknell Forest SACRE. 

To be presented 
as a draft to the 
autumn meeting 
of the SACRE 

Finalised version of the SACRE 
report should be published and 
distributed to all BF schools by the 
end of January. 

Up to one day 
of writing time 

Jo Fageant 

On going initiatives 

Annual analysis of 
GCSE and A level entry 
and results statistics 

Analysis of information 
about entries and results 
compared with previous 
years and national data 

Early in the 
autumn term 

Analysis to be completed in time for 
presentation to the SACRE at the 
autumn term meeting (and for 
inclusion in the annual report?) 

? Martin Surrell 

Review and 
amend/update a 
SACRE development 
plan 

Review the development 
plan and up date it for the 
year ahead 
 

For the autumn 
term meeting 

By the end of the autumn term 
meeting an updated version of the 
development plan is agreed 

 SACRE and SACRE 
consultant 

SACRE and schools to 
receive a newsletter 
about RE  

Newsletter to be written, 

[...]
2015 
Finishing date:  
End of July 2015 

Please identify the cost of the activity up to a maximum of £2,000, and break the cost down 
into specific actions.  
£800 - Planning meeting with three advisers and development of seminar resources 
£1200 – Two seminars: Adviser time, venues, refreshments, travel expenses (£600 for each 
session) 

59



6 
 

Once you have completed this EOI form, please send it by email to one of the CSTG 

consultants, Mary Myatt mary@cstg.org.uk or Alan Brine alan@cstg.org.uk . The trust will 

then decide on your EOI and respond to it as rapidly as possible.  

 

60

mailto:mary@cstg.org.uk
mailto:alan@cstg.org.uk


Report on the meeting of the Chairs of the six ‘Berkshire’ SACREs. 

The group has met twice with Jo Fageant and Jan Lever, current professional advisers to the six 

SACREs.  The first meeting was held in response to the outcome of the Joint SACREs Conference in 

June 2014 when it was decided that some degree of co-ordinated/shared work would be beneficial.  

That meeting focused on the idea of developing teachers’ understanding of visiting places of worship 

conscious of the work already undertaken by Jan Lever in Reading and Wokingham. 

The second meeting, at which Wokingham and Slough SACREs were not represented, developed this 

idea further.  In brief the outcomes were as follows: 

 Days of visits to places of worship would be provided for teachers in other parts of ‘Berkshire’ – 

visiting places of worship in east Berkshire ie Maidenhead and Slough 

 Photographs would be taken during these visits and they would be collated into a series of 

presentations teachers can use in lessons.  These can be available to all schools on CD 

 RE subject leader meetings in each LA in the summer term would focus on how to ensure visits 

to places of worship with pupils are most effective 

 A bid for the funding of training for people who might host visits was agreed and has 

subsequently been submitted for the consider
[...]
n 21st May 2015. 

Results from the survey will be collated over the course of the year, and these will 

be disseminated to all SACREs for discussion at future meetings. 

Please look out for the survey, and ensure that as many of your own SACRE 

members complete it as you can muster. It will be available online and in 

70

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/projects/project-applications-2015-16
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/support/your-next-agenda


 

downloadable pdf format for printing and planning. For further information contact 

Mark Plater on mark.plater@bishopg.ac.uk. 

   

 
 

 

Your SACRE details 
 

In order that you don't miss out on important mailings, it is important that we 

have up to date contact information.  

 

Click here to check. 

Click here to email new details.  

 
 

  

 

 

  

 

Copyright © 2015 NASACRE, All rights reserved. 
 
 
unsubscribe from this list    update subscription preferences  
 

 
 

  

 

71

mailto:mark.plater@bishopg.ac.uk
http://www.theredirectory.org.uk/thedirectory/sacre
mailto:memsec@nasacre.org.uk?subject=Changes%20to%20SACRE%20details&body=Name%20of%20SACRE%3A%0AAmended%20details%3A
http://nasacre.us6.list-manage.com/unsubscribe?u=b1bda1b734&id=8c919693d4&e=%5bUNIQID%5d&c=8df57c4090
http://nasacre.us6.list-manage1.com/profile?u=b1bda1b734&id=8c919693d4&e=%5bUNIQID%5d
http://www.mailchimp.com/monkey-rewards/?utm_source=freemium_newsletter&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=monkey_rewards&aid=b1bda1b734&afl=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Lord Nash's Letter to SACREs
	NASACRE Response to Lord Nash's Letter to SACREs

	6 Collective Worship Survey - Replies and Analysis
	Collective Worship Survey - Evaluation of responses
	Collective Worship - Anonymised Responses portrait
	Collective Worship - Anonymised Responses

	7 SACRE Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit
	9 SACRE Development Plan for 2013-15
	10 Developing a Strategy for Regional Support for RE - Regional Expression of Interest
	11 Meetings of SACRE Chairs
	13 NASACRE - SACRE Briefing 7
	SACRE BRIEFING
	Issue: 7
	A response to Lord Nash's letter to SACREs
	NASACRE Annual Conference and AGM 2015
	Meeting the Challenge
	NASACRE Executive vacancies
	SACRE Annual Reports – what is necessary and what is desirable?
	SACRE Annual Reports
	Charlie Hebdo
	Regional hubs
	The Westhill /NASACRE Awards 2015-16
	RE Resources
	What is RE For? A questionnaire
	Your SACRE details





Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
19 MARCH 2015 
5.00  - 6.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
David Fawcett, Church of England (Chairman) 
Anne Andrews, Church of England 
Councillor Andy Blatchford, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Will Davison, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Carol Nicholls, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Councillor Clifton Thompson, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
In Attendance: 
Chris Salt, School Adviser 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
John Baildam, The Free Churches 
Ben Britton, NASUWT 
Mr Christopher Smith, The Free Churches 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Ms Jo Fageant, Oxford Diocese 
 

53. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting.  Apologies received were noted. 

54. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to Minute 51 being amended to read that 
Carol Nicholls would be retiring after the summer meeting and not next meeting and 
further amended to read Kathy Hadfield in place of Cathy Hatfield. 

55. Matters Arising  

Note from Jo Fageant 
Anne read an e-mail she had received from Jo who had sent her apologies for being 
unable to attend the meeting.  Cllr Andy Blatchford requested that the content should 
be inserted into the minutes: 
 

“I’d like to thank all members, past and present, of the BF SACRE for their 
welcome and support over many years of us working together.  We have of 
course been disappointed by our reduced funding but we have had a good 
record of supporting schools – something to be proud of.  The thing I have 



 

 

been disappointed about is that Gordon Anderson was no longer with us 
when we published our current syllabus when all through he was such an 
active and committed Chair of both the SACRE and the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference.  As well as thanking all members for their support I should like 
especially to go on record as being enormously grateful to Gordon for his 
strong leadership and support over many years and more recently to David 
since he has taken over as Chair. 

 
I’m leaving at a time of exciting development in partnership working with other 
Berkshire SACREs on projects I believe will make a positive impact on RE in 
schools.  I’ve long thought this would be valuable and it’s one of the reasons 
why I’ve run the joint SACREs conference for so many years and I thank you 
for being so supportive of these. 

 
I apologise that I am unable to be with you for what should have been my final 
meeting because I’m inspecting in a school in central Leicester. 

 
On an entirely personal note, I want to thank you all for your friendship – I 
shall miss working with you BUT I am looking forward to having a bit more 
time for relaxation and hobbies. 

 
Best wishes to you all”. 

 
Minute 50 – Anne Andrews reported that she did not have the contact details for Ben 
Britton in order to pass on to him the contact details for Sandy Lane Primary School.  
Anne asked if any member could supply her with Ben’s details so she could complete 
the action. 

56. SACRE - Budget 2015/16  

Chris Salt passed each member a copy of the 2014/15 budget.  It was noted that the 
budget for 2015/16 had been increased to £1,570.00 from £1,499.00 meaning that 
current expenditure could be sustained for the new financial year.   
 
Anne Andrews reported that she had not yet submitted her travel claim for £32.00 for 
attending the national conference.  Cllr Andy Blatchford requested that she do so 
before 31 March 2015 and to send her claim directly to Alan Nash.  It was noted that 
the under-spend for 2014/15 of £850.00 would not be carried over to 2015/16 though 
the cost of the annual report had yet to be deducted from the under-spend. 
 
Anne Andrews volunteered to attend the next national conference on behalf of the 
Bracknell Forest SACRE and proposed she should also attend on behalf of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead so that attendance costs could be shared.   

 
(Action: Anne Andrews) 

57. Lord Nash's Letter to SACREs  

The Chairman reported that he was happy with the letter from Lord Nash and that he 
supported the proposal within the letter that the Department of Education intended to 
commission a review of SACRE annual reports. 
 
The Chairman reported that his response to Lord Nash’s letter would point out that 
SACRE members were not volunteers but were appointed members of a statutory 
body who happened to be unpaid.  This was agreed by all. 
 



 

 

(Action: Chairman) 

58. Collective Worship Survey - Replies and Analysis  

Anne Andrew’s evaluation of the responses to the Collective Worship Survey was 
noted and it was observed that the number of responses was disappointingly low.  
Responses had been received from 5 church schools (1 secondary, 4 primary) and 8 
community schools (1 infant, 6 primary and 1 secondary).  It was noted that no 
response had been received from Garth Hill College where Ben Britton was Head of 
RE. 
 
The meeting discussed possible reasons for the low level of responses and agreed 
that a misunderstanding of what was intended by collective worship and the fact that 
the survey took place during Holocaust week may have been contributing factors.   
 
The meeting discussed the meaning of collective worship and Anne Andrews 
summarised it as a daily act of worship that could take place at any time of day in any 
normal group of pupils.  Chris Salt reported that Edgbarrow School had worthwhile 
collective worship and stated he thought it was a shame that no response had been 
received from the school.  It was proposed that Chris Salt should liaise with the 
appropriate person at Edgbarrow School and invite them to come to a SACRE 
meeting to talk about the school’s understanding of collective worship.  In addition, 
Chris Salt agreed to identify a primary school that had meaningful collective worship 
and also invite their appropriate representative to attend a SACRE meeting. 
 

(Action: Chris Salt) 
 

It was proposed that the Chairman should write to all schools, including church 
schools, to find out why no response had been forthcoming or, in the case of some of 
those who had responded, why the results indicated that the statutory requirement for 
collective worship was not being fully complied with.   
 
It was proposed that Anne Andrew’s evaluation should be  included in the Chairman’s 
letter – excluding the second sentence of the first paragraph – with SACREs possible 
response prefaced with ‘SACRE could take any of the following actions and will 
advise the LA appropriately’ with points 3, 5, 6 and 9 being removed from the 
possible responses. 
 

(Action: Chairman) 

59. SACRE Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit  

The meeting considered section 3 of the SACRE Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit – 
Collective Worship.   
 

(a) Key Area 3a – Supporting pupil entitlement: What strategies are in 
place to enable the SACRE to support the delivery of pupil entitlement in 
the LA’s schools? 
 
All agreed this was a Developing practice. 

 
(b) Key Area 3b – Enhancing the quality of provision of collective 

worship: How does SACRE seek to influence the quality of collective 
worship in the LA’s schools? 

 



 

 

All agreed this was a Developing practice and that there was a need for a 
better understanding by members of the meaning of ‘effective provision’.  
It was hoped that attendance at a SACRE meeting by appropriate staff 
from Edgbarrow School and a primary school who facilitated worthwhile 
collective worship would clarify this point for members.  

  
(c) Key Area 3c – Responding to requests for determination: How robust 

are SACREs procedures for responding to requests from schools for a 
determination? 

 
All agreed this was an Established practice. 

60. RE Subject Leader Training - 10 March 2015  

Mark Olney reported the RE subject leader training had been very valuable and had 
included a worthwhile cross-section of views on places to visit to worship and 
discussion on what could be gained from those visits.  Mark explained that 9 teachers 
representing 8 schools had attended the training with a further 3 schools showing 
interest in the training day content after the training had taken place.   
 
Mark reported that the same people tended to be present at these training sessions 
which indicated the value of the training.  It was agreed that future RE subject leader 
training should take place at Easthampstead Park Conference Centre. 

61. SACRE Development Plan for 2013-15  

The meeting considered the SACRE Development Plan for 2013-15.   
 

(a) Annual report on the work of the SACRE:  Anne said she would check 
with Jo Fageant when the final report would be ready and circulated to 
members.  Anne said she would ask Jo to ensure the cost of producing 
the report was invoiced before 31 March 2015.   

 
(Action: Anne Andrews) 

 
(b) Annual analysis of GCSE and A level entry and results statistics: The 

Chairman reported this had been carried out in the autumn term. 
 
(c) Review and amend/update a SACRE development plan: The Chairman 

said this should be the main focus of the summer meeting. 
 
Members considered how the department for Children, Young People and Learning 
could be made aware of the work of the SACRE and discussed the production of a 
paper outlining its function at a scrutiny panel. 

 
Members agreed that to support cohesion across the community, the annual report 
would be sent to Cllr Gill Birch with a request for her to take it to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel.  Anne Andrews volunteered to speak at a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel about the work undertaken and future plans of the 
SACRE and the Chairman said he would attend with Anne.  Cllr Mrs Dorothy Hayes 
said she would arrange for this to take place. 

 
(Action: Cllr Dorothy Hayes) 

 
It was proposed that the Development Plan should be amended to include a 
statement that the SACRE would promote itself across the community and 



 

 

attendance at the Overview and Scrutiny Panel would be part of that initiative.  
Members discussed other initiatives for promotion of the SACRE and agreed to 
forward their ideas to Anne Andrews in time for inclusion in the July meeting agenda 
pack. 
 

(Action: All) 

62. Developing a Strategy for Regional Support for RE - Regional Expression of 
Interest  

Anne Andrews explained the aim of the bid to Culham St Gabriel’s Trust was to fund 
a training seminar for volunteers from faith communities who hosted visits to places 
of worship.  The purpose of the training would be to increase confidence and 
expertise and raise standards in the teaching associated with the visits.  Anne said 
the bid would be considered on 27 March 2015 and reported it was currently 
progressing well. 

63. Meetings of SACRE Chairs  

The members considered the report of the meetings of the Chairs of the six Berkshire 
SACREs. 
 
The Chairman noted that the second meeting had been poorly attended.   

64. Joint SACREs Conference  

It was reported that Jo Fageant had agreed to run this year’s Joint SACREs 
Conference.  The date had been agreed as 15 June between 4.15pm – 7.30pm at 
Easthampstead Park Conference Centre.  It was proposed that members should 
advise Jo Fageant of their intention to attend. 

 
(Action: All) 

65. NASACRE - SACRE Briefing 7  

SACRE noted the latest NASACRE Briefing.  Issues raised in the briefing had been 
discussed earlier. 

66. Any Other Business  

Social and Cultural Association of Dastyar 
 
Madeline Diver reported that a group called the Social and Cultural Association of 
Dastyar made up of English and Afghan individuals had registered with Involve.  The 
aim of the Association was to teach RE but it was not clear whether the teaching was 
aimed at everyone or just Afghans.  Madeline reported that the group are promoting 
themselves on Facebook and their registered address was Ivy Court on Harmans 
Water Road.  Madeline advised that she had given this information to Ian Boswell 
who was investigating what the group’s teaching syllabus was, who they were 
teaching and, in particular, if this involved young persons.  Madeline said she would 
update members on the outcome of Ian Boswell’s investigation. 

 
(Action: Madeline Diver) 



 

 

67. Dates of Future Meetings and Forward Plan  

It was noted that future meetings would be held at 5pm on the following dates: 
 
9 July 2015  
12 November 2015  
 


